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A Guide to
Government
Funded Hours
For Children Aged 9 Months – 4 Years

 
 
Universal Funded Hours for All 3 and 4 year old children OR 2 Year Old Funded Hours for Eligible Children (also known as ‘Golden Ticket Entitlement’)
570 hours per year 
All 3 and 4-year-olds in England are entitled to maximum of 570 hours of free early education or childcare hours per year beginning the term following their 3rd birthday.  
Some 2-year-olds in England may be eligible for 570 yearly Funded Hours. (see Eligibility Checklist Booklet) 

15 hour funded childcare entitlements are based on 38 term-time weeks. However, as Northumbria University Nursery offers a stretched entitlement across 50 weeks of the year, eligible families can claim up to 11.4 hours per week.

Eligible families can claim either 5.25 or 10.5 hours of Universal Funded Hours per day for 50 weeks per year.    
 Example 
	Child’s Attendance 
	Max Number of hours claimed per week 
	Max number of hours claimed per year 

	1 day 
	10.5 
	525

	One morning 
	5.25
	262.5

	Two mornings 
	10.5
	525



Please note that these funded hours must be used to cover a full session, either:
· Full day: 7:45 AM – 6:15 PM (10.5 hours)
· Morning session: 7:45 AM – 1:00 PM (5.25 hours)

Any remaining funded hours can be carried over to another session; however, the additional hours required to complete that session must be paid for at our standard hourly rate.
Examples:
	Child’s Attendance 
	Total hours attended
	Funded hours claimed per week 
	Hours to be paid at nursery hourly rate 

	1 day and 1 morning
	15.75
	11.4
	4.35

	2 days 
	21
	11.4
	9.6

	3 days 
	31.5
	11.4
	20.1

	4 days
	42
	11.4
	30.6

	5 days
	52.5
	11.4
	41.1

	5 mornings
	26.25
	11.4
	14.85


Working Family Entitlement for Children aged 9 months – 4 years 1140 hours per year (also known as 30 hours) 
Some children aged 9 months – 4 years in England may be eligible for 30 funded hours. (see Eligibility Checklist)
30 hour funded childcare entitlements are based on 38 term-time weeks. However, as Northumbria University Nursery offers a stretched entitlement across 50 weeks of the year, eligible families can claim up to 22.8 hours per week
Eligible families can claim either 5.25 or 10.5 hours of Universal Funded Hours per day for 50 weeks per year.    
Examples: 
	Child’s Attendance 
	Max Number of hours claimed per week 
	Max number of hours claimed per year 

	1 day 
	10.5 
	525

	1 day and 1 morning
	15.75
	787.5

	1 day and 2 mornings
	21
	1050

	2 days 
	21
	1050

	1 morning 
	5.25 
	262.5

	2 mornings
	10.5 
	525

	3 mornings
	15.75
	787.5

	4 mornings
	21
	1050


 
Please note that these funded hours must be used to cover a full session, either:
· Full day: 7:45 AM – 6:15 PM (10.5 hours)
· Morning session: 7:45 AM – 1:00 PM (5.25 hours)

Any remaining funded hours can be carried over to another session; however, the additional hours required to complete that session must be paid for at our standard hourly rate.

Examples:
	Child’s Attendance 
	Total hours attended
	Funded hours claimed per week 
	Hours to be paid at nursery hourly rate 

	3 days 
	31.5
	22.8
	8.7

	4 days
	42
	22.8
	19.2

	5 days
	52.5
	22.8
	29.7

	5 mornings
	26.25
	22.8
	3.45



How Do I Claim Funded Hours?
[bookmark: _Hlk89252362]Funded Hours are claimed by the nursery on your behalf after you have returned your completed forms. (See Applying for Funded Hours Booklet)   
For each term claim, a child must be in attendance at the nursery on or before the Headcount Date which is advised by the Local Authority and are a specific date usually towards the beginning of each term.  
If a child starts nursery after the Headcount Date, the Nursery will submit a late claim to the Local Education Authority but cannot deliver Universal Funded Hours until approved. 
How are the Funded Hours Delivered? 
Northumbria University Nursery offers the following services within our funded hours only places in line with the requirements set out by the Department for Education:
	Description 
	Funded Hours Place Only  

	Provision for Funded Hours Place Only
	Subject to nursery availability of places

	Staffing ratios and qualifications
	Staffing ratios and qualifications are maintained in strict accordance with Ofsted/ EYFS requirements as a minimum 

	Parental choice of Attendance
	Parent can choose which sessions the child attends, subject to nursery availability  

	Continuity
	The child has a guaranteed place until they leave the nursery 

	Additional Sessions
	Parents can book additional sessions which will be charged at the standard nursery rate.

	Stretched entitlement
	Funding entitlement stretched across the year max 21 hours per week  

	Session times
	7.45 to 1.pm morning 
7.45 to 6.15 full day 



 
Parents seeking a Universal Funded Hours (570 hours) or Additional Funded Hours (1140 hours) offered at Northumbria University Nursery are advised to visit Newcastle Families Information Service who can provide advice and information of settings in Newcastle who may offer alternative Funded Hours options.  
www.newcastlesupportdirectory.org.uk 
 
  
Additional Services and Provisions 
Northumbria University Nursery offers an exceptional provision of additional services for care and early years’ education that substantially exceeds the requirements for the funded hours set out by the Department for Education. These are listed below and charged at the following rate:
	Description 
	Additional services/provision
	Cost per day

	Meals and snacks


	-Ancilliary staff salaries i.e. Chef & Kitchen staff, administrators 
-Breakfast, Lunch & Tea Mid-morning and late evening Snacks  
	£5 per full day
£3 per morning only

	Non-Food Consumables 
	-Outdoor clothing including fleece jackets, hats, snow suits, wellingtons, gloves, sun hats
-Nappies, cream, wipes
-Sun cream
-Calpol/Piriton
	£1 per day

	Additional activities
	-Hartbeeps, RugbyTots, and Little Kickers classes
-Outings
-Celebrations & Seasonal gifts e.g. Ang Pows (Chinese New Year) Christmas Grotto and present, Easter treats, diwali lamps
-Entertainers at Christmas/Pre-school leavers event
-Duckling/Chick hatching
-Parent Services e.g. parcel collection, card payments, I.D photocopying service
	£2 per day

	Additional hours beyond funded entitlement
	Funding entitlement stretched across the year max 11.4/22.8 hours per week  
	Hours beyond those that are funded will be charged in line with the above examples.


Should parents opt out of paying for meals and snacks or non-food consumables, these must be provided each day by parents. If a child does not have these provided at the start of their session, they will not be able to attend that day. Any food provided from home must be in line with nutritional guidance set out by the Department of Education, and in line with nursery policies. Both are available upon request.
Should parents opt out of the additional activities, children will be provided instead with those that are in line with the Department of Education standard services. 
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